SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG
March 8, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:15 A.M. Tapes 46 - 48
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger
Sen. Ben Westlund

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Sen. Frank Morse

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 757 — Public Hearing
SB 477 — Public Hearing
SB 261 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
46A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8: 25 a.m.
SB 757- PUBLIC HEARING

010 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

020 Chair Walker

030 Sen. Peter Courtney, State Senator, Senate District #11

(EXHIBIT A)

110 Chair Walker

125 Sen. Courtney

145 Chair Walker

150 Sen. Courtney

160 Chair Walker

165 Jane Mulholland, Citizen, Keizer (EXHIBIT B)

350 Chair Walker

352 Mulholland

375 Chair Walker

380 Sen. Westlund

382 Chair Walker



385 Robert Scheffel, Retired Teacher, Oregon School for the Deaf
(EXHBIIT C)



47A

46B

47B

070
075

200
205

380

080
085

120
125

180

225
228

255
260

280
390
395
005

035
038
060

Chair Walker

Robyn Brown, Parent, Certified Teacher of the Deaf (EXHBIIT
D)

Chair Walker

Robert Disher, Orientation and Mobility Instructor, Oregon School
for the Blind (EXHIBIT E)

Neil Kliewer, Commissioner, Oregon Commission for the Blind
(EXHIBIT F)

Chair Walker

Annis Holsworth, Staff, Oregon School for the Blind (EXHIBIT
G)

Chair Walker

Elizabeth Rousseau Rooney, President, National Federation of the
Blind

Dorothy Johnson, Alumni, Oregon School for the Deaf
(EXHIBIT H)

Chair Walker

Margi Morgan, President, Oregon Association of the Deaf
(EXHIBIT I)

Chair Walker

Charleen Hoiland, Media Specialist, Oregon School for the Deaf
(EXHIBIT J)

Rob Bartell, Member, Oregon Deaf Coalition (EXHIBIT K)
Chair Walker

Bartell

Nancy Latini, Assistant Superintendent, Office of Student
Learning & Partnerships, Oregon Department of Education
Chair Walker

Latine

Chair Walker

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

SB 477 — PUBLIC HEARING

47B

115

130
155

158
190
250
268
272
315
320
325

M.L. Hamstreet, Graduate, Oregon School for the Deaf
(EXHIBIT L)

Sen. Roger Beyer, State Senator, Senate District #9 (EXHIBIT
M)

Chair Walker

Brian Reeder, Assistant Superintendent, Oregon Department of
Education (EXHIBIT N)

Cindy Robert, Lobbyist, American Institute of Architects

Sen. Metsger

Sen. Beyer

Chair Walker

Robert

Chair Walker

Sen. Beyer

Chair Walker



SB 261 — WORK SESSION

48A

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

332
355
360
005
008
025

030

035

038

045
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Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Chair Walker

Jim Gardner, Lobbyist, Association of American Publishers

Chair Walker

Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 261-2
amendments dated 3/7/07. (EXHIBIT O)

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Morse

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 261 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Morse

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:35 a.m.

SB 757, written testimony, Sen. Courtney, 2 pp
SB 757, written testimony, Jane Mulholland, 4 pp
SB 757, written testimony, Robert Scheffel, 2 pp
SB 757, written testimony, Robyn Brown, 2 pp
SB 757, written testimony, Robert Disher, 2 pp
SB 757, written testimony, Neil Kliewer, 3 pp

SB 757, written testimony, Annis Holsworth, 1 p
SB 757, written testimony, Dorothy Johnson, 1 p
SB 757, written testimony, Margi Morgan, 1 p

SB 757, written testimony, Charleen Hoiland, 2 pp
SB 757, written testimony, Robert Bartell, 2 pp
SB 757, written testimony, M.L. Hamstreet, 1 p
SB 477, written testimony, Sen. Beyer, 1 p

SB 477, written testimony, Brian Reeder, 3 pp

SB 261, -2 amendments, staff, 7 pp



