SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

March 8, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:15 A.M. Tapes 46 - 48

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair Sen. Rick Metsger Sen. Ben Westlund
MEMBERS EXCUSED:	Sen. Frank Morse
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 757 – Public Hearing SB 477 – Public Hearing SB 261 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
46A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8: 25 a.m.
<u>SB 757– PUBL</u>	IC HEARING	
	010	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	020	Chair Walker
	030	Sen. Peter Courtney, State Senator, Senate District #11
		(EXHIBIT A)
	110	Chair Walker
	125	Sen. Courtney
	145	Chair Walker
	150	Sen. Courtney
	160	Chair Walker
	165	Jane Mulholland, Citizen, Keizer (EXHIBIT B)
	350	Chair Walker
	352	Mulholland
	375	Chair Walker
	380	Sen. Westlund
	382	Chair Walker

Robert Scheffel, Retired Teacher, Oregon School for the Deaf **(EXHBIIT C)**

47A	070	Chair Walker
	075	Robyn Brown, Parent, Certified Teacher of the Deaf (EXHBIIT
		D)
	200	Chair Walker
	205	Robert Disher, Orientation and Mobility Instructor, Oregon School for the Blind (EXHIBIT E)
	380	Neil Kliewer, Commissioner, Oregon Commission for the Blind (EXHIBIT F)
46B	080	Chair Walker
	085	Annis Holsworth, Staff, Oregon School for the Blind (EXHIBIT G)
	120	Chair Walker
	125	Elizabeth Rousseau Rooney, President, National Federation of the Blind
	180	Dorothy Johnson, Alumni, Oregon School for the Deaf (EXHIBIT H)
	225	Chair Walker
	228	Margi Morgan, President, Oregon Association of the Deaf (EXHIBIT I)
	255	Chair Walker
	260	Charleen Hoiland, Media Specialist, Oregon School for the Deaf (EXHIBIT J)
	280	Rob Bartell, Member, Oregon Deaf Coalition (EXHIBIT K)
	390	Chair Walker
	395	Bartell
47B	005	Nancy Latini, Assistant Superintendent, Office of Student Learning & Partnerships, Oregon Department of Education
	035	Chair Walker
	038	Latine
	060	Chair Walker
The followi	ng written testimony v	was submitted for the record without public testimony:
		M.L. Hamstreet, Graduate, Oregon School for the Deaf (EXHIBIT L)
<u>SB 477 – Pl</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	115	Sen. Roger Beyer, State Senator, Senate District #9 (EXHIBIT M)
	130	Chair Walker
	155	Brian Reeder, Assistant Superintendent, Oregon Department of Education (EXHIBIT N)
	158	Cindy Robert, Lobbyist, American Institute of Architects
	190	Sen. Metsger
	250	Sen. Beyer
	268	Chair Walker
47B	272	Robert
	315	Chair Walker
	320	Sen. Beyer
	325	Chair Walker

<u>SB 261 – </u>	WORK SESSION	
	332	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	355	Chair Walker
	360	Jim Gardner, Lobbyist, Association of American Publishers
48 A	005	Chair Walker
	008	Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center
	025	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 261-2
		amendments dated 3/7/07. (EXHIBIT O)
	030	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Morse
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	035	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 261 to the floor with a DO
		PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	038	VOTE: 4-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Morse
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
	045	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:35 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 757, written testimony, Sen. Courtney, 2 pp
- B. SB 757, written testimony, Jane Mulholland, 4 pp
- C. SB 757, written testimony, Robert Scheffel, 2 pp
- D. SB 757, written testimony, Robyn Brown, 2 pp
- E. SB 757, written testimony, Robert Disher, 2 pp
- F. SB 757, written testimony, Neil Kliewer, 3 pp
- G. SB 757, written testimony, Annis Holsworth, 1 p
- H. SB 757, written testimony, Dorothy Johnson, 1 p
- I. SB 757, written testimony, Margi Morgan, 1 p
- J. SB 757, written testimony, Charleen Hoiland, 2 pp
- K. SB 757, written testimony, Robert Bartell, 2 pp
- L. SB 757, written testimony, M.L. Hamstreet, 1 p
- M. SB 477, written testimony, Sen. Beyer, 1 p
- N. SB 477, written testimony, Brian Reeder, 3 pp
- O. SB 261, -2 amendments, staff, 7 pp